564, of the Acts passed at the January Session, 1892, and to re-enact the same with amendments."

Which unfavorable report was adopted.

Also, favorably, with proposed amendment,

House bill entitled "An Act to incorporate the Maryland Horticultural Society, and to appropriate a sum of money therefor."

AMENDMENTS PROPOSED.

In section 6, line 2, strike out the word "three," and insert in lieu thereof the word "one."

In section 6, line 5, strike out the word "three" and insert in lieu thereof the word "one."

In section 7, line 1, strike out the word "three" and insert in lieu thereof the word "one."

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Lehmayer, from Judiciary Committee, reported favorably,

Senate bill entitled "An Act to repeal and re-enact with amendments, chapter 499, of the Acts of 1898, of the General Assembly of Maryland, entitled 'An Act to amend Article 93, of the Code of Public General Laws of Maryland, title 'Testamentary Law,' by adding a new section thereto, to be known as 'Section 290 A.'"

Which was read the second time.

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES.

Mr. Choate, from Select Committee, reported favorably with amendments,

House bill entitled "An Act to create the office of State Dairy Commissioner, define his duties and provide for the execution of the same; to follow section 50 of Article 48, Public General Laws, and to be designated as "Sections 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58 and 59."

AMENDMENTS PROPOSED.

Amend the title by inserting after the word "Dairy," on the first line the words "and food."

Section 1. Amend by inserting after the word "Dairy" on second line the words "and food."

Section 5. Amend by inserting after the word "Dairy" on the fourth line the words "and food."